

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WARD CHURCHILL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO AT BOULDER  
AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF COLORADO, a Colorado body corporate,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID A. LANE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN L. FONTANA  
KILLMER, LANE &  
NEWMAN, LLP  
1543 Champa Street,  
Suite 400  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: (303) 571-1000  
Facsimile: (303) 571-1001  
E-mail: dlane@kln-law.com

ANTONY M. NOBLE  
THE NOBLE LAW FIRM, LLC  
12600 W. Colfax Avenue, C-400  
Lakewood, Colorado 80215  
Telephone: (303) 232-5160  
Facsimile: (303) 232-5161  
E-mail: antony@noble-law.com

ROBERT J. BRUCE  
LAWLIS & BRUCE, LLC  
1875 Lawrence Street,  
Suite 750  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: (303) 573-5498  
Facsimile: (303) 573-5537  
E-mail:  
BobBruce@lawlisbruce.com

THOMAS K. CARBERRY  
149 West Maple Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: (303) 722-3929  
Facsimile: (303) 733-0723  
E-mail: tom@carberrylaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Ward Churchill*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Professor Ward Churchill is a prolific, highly- acclaimed, and controversial scholar .....	6
B. Responding to political pressure, the Re- gents authorized an investigation into all of Professor Churchill’s voluminous pub- lications and speeches to find grounds for termination .....	8
C. Unable to fire Professor Churchill directly for his speech, University officials brought and prosecuted claims of research miscon- duct.....	10
D. Disregarding the recommendations of their internal investigative and review committees, the Regents fired Professor Churchill.....	12
E. Professor Churchill sued the University and Regents in Denver District Court un- der 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for violating his First Amendment rights.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The trial court granted the University a directed verdict on Professor Churchill's free speech investigation claim, holding that the investigation could not have been an adverse employment action.....	15
2. The jury decided that the Regents fired Professor Churchill in retaliation for his constitutionally protected speech and would not have fired him absent that speech.....	16
3. The trial judge vacated the jury verdicts on the grounds that the Regents were entitled to absolute, quasi-judicial immunity.....	16
F. The Colorado Court of Appeals upheld the District Court's orders and the Supreme Court of Colorado affirmed.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. STATE OFFICIALS WHO RETALIATE AGAINST A PROFESSOR'S EXERCISE OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY INVESTIGATING ALL OF HIS PUBLIC SPEECH AND WRITINGS TO FIND GROUNDS FOR TERMINATION VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY CHILLING SPEECH AND SHOULD NOT BE SHIELDED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The First Amendment’s protection of freedom of expression is vital to the core functions of American colleges and universities .....	24
B. It is clearly established that retaliatory employment actions, including investigations, that deter or chill freedom of expression constitute actionable violations of the First Amendment .....	26
C. A reasonable person would have known that a bad faith investigation into all of a professor’s speech and writings, undertaken in retaliation for protected speech and with the stated intent of finding grounds for termination, would have a chilling effect on the exercise of First Amendment rights.....	30
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS SUFFICIENT TO PROTECT STATE UNIVERSITY REGENTS WHEN TERMINATING TENURED FACULTY; QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY IS INAPPROPRIATE UNDER <i>WOOD</i> AND <i>CLEAVINGER</i> .....	32
A. Decisions by university trustees or regents to terminate tenured faculty do not constitute quasi-judicial action under <i>Butz v. Economou</i> and <i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> .....	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Qualified immunity is sufficient to protect university trustees and regents making employment decisions in accordance with the rationale of <i>Wood v. Strickland</i> .....	38
C. The dangers of expanding absolute immunity are illustrated by this case, in which quasi-judicial immunity was granted after a jury determined that state officials had fired a tenured professor in violation of the First Amendment .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43

## APPENDIX

Opinion, Supreme Court of Colorado, September 10, 2012 .....	App. 1
Order granting <i>certiorari</i> , Supreme Court of Colorado, May 31, 2011 .....	App. 63
Opinion, Colorado Court of Appeals, November 24, 2010 .....	App. 65
Order vacating jury verdict, District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, July 7, 2009 .....	App. 119
Jury verdict, District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, April 2, 2009 .....	App. 170

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	30, 31
<i>Baca v. Sklar</i> , 398 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Billings v. Town of Grafton</i> , 515 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2008).....	29, 31
<i>Brown v. W. Conn. State Univ.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	39
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	20
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	26, 27
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) ....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Couch v. Bd. of Trs. of the Mem. Hosp.</i> , 587 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27
<i>Dillon v. Morano</i> , 497 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Finn v. New Mexico</i> , 249 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	38, 40, 41
<i>Gressley v. Deutsch</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Wyo. 1994) .....	40
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	20
<i>Harris v. Victoria Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	38



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	26
<i>Karpel v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 134 F.3d 1222 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	18
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992) ....	28, 29
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	24
<i>Morfin v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 906 F.2d 1434 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29, 31
<i>Osteen v. Henley</i> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Passer v. American Chemical Society</i> , 935 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of the State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	41
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	25
<i>Purish v. Tenn. Technological Univ.</i> , 76 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	25, 28, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schuler v. City of Boulder</i> , 189 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Sharpe v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 230 (N.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	29
<i>Skehan v. Bd. of Trs. of Bloomsberg State College</i> , 538 F.2d 53 (3d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 979 (1976).....	20, 39
<i>Smith v. Fruin</i> , 28 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Smith v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 533 (W.D. Va. 1999) .....	40
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 863 (2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	24
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2000-3(a).....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 5, 14, 27, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-20-102(1) (2012) .....	3, 13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-20-112(1) (2012) .....	3, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XI .....	14
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 13 .....	1
Colo. Const., art. VIII, sec. 5(2) .....	2, 13
Colo. Const., art. IX, sec. 12 .....	3, 13
Don Eron, Suzanne Hudson, and Myron Hulen, “Report on the Termination of Ward Churchill,” <i>AAUP Journal of Academic Freedom</i> , Volume Three, 2012 .....	12
University of Colorado Board of Regents Laws, art. 5.C .....	14
